

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO

DEBRA DLOUHY, individually, and as surviving spouse of Duane Dlouhy, DUSTIN DLOUHY, individually, and as Personal Representative of the Estate of Duane Dlouhy, DRUE HATFIELD, individually, and DEMI DLOUHY, individually,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

KOOTENAI HOSPITAL DISTRICT, doing business as KOOTENAI HEALTH KOOTENAI CLINIC, LLC, and UNKNOWN BUSINESS ENTITIES I through X,

Defendant/Respondent.

Docket No. 47165
Kootenai County Case No. CV-17-4052

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the First Judicial District for Kootenai County
Honorable Cynthia K.C. Meyer, District Judge Presiding

Kenneth L. Pedersen
Jarom A. Whitehead
Michael J. Hanby, II
PEDERSEN AND WHITEHEAD
161 5th Ave. S., Ste. 301
P. O. Box 2349
Twin Falls, ID 83303-2349

Attorneys for Appellants

Joel P. Hazel
WITHERSPOON KELLEY
The Spokesman-Review Building
608 Northwest Blvd., Suite 300
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814-2416

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ARGUMENT	1
A.	The district court failed to act within the bounds of discretion by striking the opinions of the Dlouhys’ experts.	1
1.	<i>Samples</i> is controlling precedent and dispositive of the issues on appeal. Both Kootenai Health and the district court misapplied the holding and the standards clearly articulated in that case.	1
2.	Kootenai Health advocates for a foundational burden that inconsistent with this Court’s jurisprudence.	4
3.	The Dlouhys’ experts’ reliance on specific deposition testimony, policies, and procedures provide adequate foundation under Idaho law to opine as to the standard of care.	6
4.	There was substantial foundation presented to support the Dlouhys’ experts’ opinions regarding inadequate follow-up and discharge.	8
5.	There was substantial foundation presented to support the Dlouhys’ experts’ opinions regarding the requirement that providers to inform patients of critical findings, test results, and the need for follow-up.	9
6.	There was substantial foundation presented to support the Dlouhys’ experts’ opinions regarding the need to supervise mid-level providers and to properly coordinate the patient’s care among providers.	13
7.	Kootenai Health does not cite to any evidence that would contradict the standard of care as articulated by the Dlouhys’ experts.	15
8.	Kootenai Health failed to address the policy reasoning underpinning Idaho Code Sections 6-1012 and 6-1013.	16
9.	The Dlouhys demonstrated that Dr. Schmidt was qualified and had the requisite foundation to testify as to the standard of care.	18
B.	The district court’s granting of summary judgment should be reversed and the case remanded for a trial on the merits	19
C.	Kootenai Health is not entitled to attorney fees on appeal.	20

II. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Arrequi v. Gallegos-Main, 153 Idaho 801, 291 P.3d 1000 (2012)19
Bashore v. Adolf, 41 Idaho 84, 238 P.534 (1925).....2
Buck v. St. Claire 108 Idaho 743,702 P. 2d 781 (1985)3,17
Dulaney v. St. Alphonsus Reg’l Med. Ctr.,137 Idaho 160, 45 P.3d 816 (2002)19
Eldridge v. West, Docket 45214 (2019)..... 15,16
Frank v. E. Shoshone Hospital, 114 Idaho 480, 757 P.2d 1199 (1988)5
Grimes v. Green, 11 Idaho 519, 746 P.2d 978 (1987)3,4
Grover v. Smith, 137 Idaho 247, 46 P.3d 1105 (2002)5
Idaho Military Historical Soc’y, Inc. v. Maslen, 156 Idaho 624, 329 P.3d 1072 (2014)20
Idaho Schools for Equal Educational Opportunity v. Evans, 123 Idaho 573,
850 P.2d 724 (1993).....2
Mattox v. Life Care Centers of America, Inc., 157 Idaho 468, 337 P.3d 627 (2014).....5,7,18
McDaniel v. Inland Northwest Renal Care Group-Idaho, LLC, 144 Idaho 219,
159 P.3d 856 (2007).....17
Perry v. Magic Valley Reg. Med. Cnt., 134 Idaho 46, 995 P.2d 816 (2000)8
Newberry v. Martens, 142 Idaho 284, 127 P. 3d 187 (2005).....4,18
Rhodehouse v. Stutts, 125 Idaho 208, 868 P.2d 1224 (1994)8
Samples v. Hanson, 161 Idaho 179, 384 P.3d 943 (2016)1,2,3,4,5,6,19,20
Suhadolnik v. Pressman, 151 Idaho 110, 254 P.3d 11 (2011)5
Sweet v. Foreman, 159 Idaho 761, 367 P.3d 156 (2016).....20

STATUTES:

Idaho Code § 6-1012.....3,4,5,16
Idaho Code § 6-1013.....5,16
Idaho Code § 12-121.....20
